Other liabilities  –   –   –   –   –   (211) (211)

Liabilities (2 704) (473) (183) (708) (11) (280) (4 359)

Intercompany loans  –   –   –   –   –   6  6

Shareholders’ funds  –   –   –   –   –   (599) (599)

Balance Sheet  463 (355)  51  97  21 (277)  –

Off-balance sheet  209 (76) (180)  74 (22) (5)  –

Repricing gap  672 (431) (129)  171 (1) (282)  –

Cumulative repricing gap  672  241  112  283  282  –

Investec interim report 2012  |  Financial review and additional information94

Risk management (continued)

Economic value sensitivity as at 30 September 2012

Our preference for monitoring and measuring non-trading interest rate risk is economic value sensitivity. The tables below reflect our economic
value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention. The numbers represent the change to the mark-
to-market values of the lending and deposit taking activities, should such a hypothetical scenario arise. This sensitivity effect does not have a
significant direct impact on our equity.

UK and Europe

Sensitivity to the following interest rates
(expressed in original currencies)

’million GBP USD EUR AUD ZAR Other (GBP) All (GBP)

200bp down (62.7) (0.4) (1.7) (0.2) (0.1) (0.6) (65.6)

200bp up 62.7 0.4 1.7 0.2 0.1 0.6 65.6

South Africa

Sensitivity to the following interest rates
(expressed in original currencies)

’million ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD All (ZAR)

200bp down 84.9 (0.5) 3.9 2.1 2.0 150.8

200bp up (106.9) (0.5) (5.0) 1.4 (1.9) (156.7)

Australia

’million AUD

200bp down (2.51)

200bp up 2.51

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk description
Liquidity risk is the risk that we have insufficient capacity to fund increases in assets, or are unable to meet our payment obligations, as they fall
due, without incurring unacceptable losses. This includes repaying depositors or maturing wholesale debt. This risk is inherent in all banking
operations and can be impacted by a range of institution-specific and marketwide events.

Liquidity risk is further broken down into:

•	  Funding liquidity: which relates to the risk that the bank will be unable to meet current and/or future cash flow or collateral requirements in

[…]

Other loans and advances*  1 432 682  –   1 432 682  –   1 432 682  –

Other securitised assets  3 145 539  –   3 145 539  –   3 145 539  –

Other assets  1 516 069  1 475 416  40 653  –   –   40 653

 32 622 960  32 622 960  –   –   –   –

Total liabilities reclassified

Liabilities arising on securitisation  –   3 575 793  (3 575 793)  –   (3 575 793)  –

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated
loans and advances  997 254 –  997 254  –   997 254  –

Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets  2 578 539  –   2 578 539  –   2 578 539  –

 3 575 793  3 575 793  –   –   –   –

* Refer to further reclassifications note on page 138.

Investec interim report 2012  |  Annexures138

Annexure 2 Reclassifications and enhancements (continued)

Other balance sheet reclassifications

In the current period, the group has moved warehoused assets and liabilities into other loans and advances and deposits by banks respectively.
This change arises from simplifying the face of the balance sheet with the relevant information more appropriately detailed in the notes to the
financial statements.

£’000 Restated
As previously

reported

Changes
to previously

reported

 31 March 2012

 Other loans and advances  2 829 189  1 397 477  1 431 712

 Warehoused assets – Kensington warehouse funding –  1 431 712  (1 431 712)

 Deposits by banks  2 967 428  2 132 516  834 912

 Deposits by banks – Kensington warehouse funding –  834 912  (834 912)

 30 September 2011

 Other loans and advances  2 963 232  1 432 682  1 530 550

 Warehoused assets – Kensington warehouse funding –  1 530 550  (1 530 550)

 Deposits by banks  2 594 634  1 696 070  898 564

 Deposits by banks – Kensington warehouse funding –   898 564  (898 564)

 31 March 2011

 Other loans and advances  2 678 349  1 066 168  1 612 181

 Warehoused assets – Kensington warehouse funding –  1 612 181  (1 612 181)

 Deposits by banks  2 834 435  1 858 893  975 542

 Deposits by banks – Kensington warehouse funding –  975 542  (975 542)

Investec interim report 2012  |  Annexures 139

Unaudited line of business segmental reclassifications
The group previously reported segmental disclosures by six core business lines as well as including a segment for the group’s central functions.
The group is now disclosing its segmental disclosures in three core business lines, namely, Asset Management, Wealth & Investment and
Specialist Banking. In this regard:

•	 The income statement format has been revised as discussed above

•	  The numbers as reported previously for Asset Management and Wealth & Investment have not changed (barring the income statement
reclassifications as referred to above)

•	  The Property activities, Private Banking activities, Investment Banking, Capital Markets and Group Services and Other divisions have now
been grouped under one banner and collectively referred to as Specialist Banking. The total operating profit has however, not changed
from that which was previously reported.

For the six months to 30 September 2011
£’000

Asset
Management

Wealth &
Investment

Specialist
Banking

Total
group

Net interest income 2 784 4 877 357 051 364 712

Fee and commission income 227 024 92 424 188 532 507 980

Fee and commission expense (43 843) (4 128) (14 841) (62 812)

Investment income 8 (210) 85 224 85 022

Trading income arising from

–  customer flow – (3 177) 39 084 35 907

–  balance sheet management and other trading activities – (242) 17 574 17 332

Other operating income 693 229 43 340 44 262

Total operating income before impairment losses on loans and

advances 186 666 89 773 715 964 992 403

Impairment losses on loans and advances – – (143 328) (143 328)

Operating income 186 666 89 773 572 636 849 075

Operating costs (120 862) (67 985) (419 013) (607 860)

Depreciation on leased assets – – (22 154) (22 154)

Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles 65 804 21 788 131 469 219 061

Operating losses attributable to non-controlling interests (226) – 4 794 4 568

Operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and after
non-controlling interests 65 578 21 788 136 263 223 629

Selected returns and key statistics

ROE (pre-tax) 78.5% 16.5% 9.7% 13.5%

Return on tangible equity (pre-tax) 329.7% 78.7% 10.4% 15.8%

Cost to income ratio 64.7% 75.7% 60.4% 62.6%

Staff compensation to operating income 46.4% 55.6% 38.9% 41.8%

Operating profit per employee (£’000)  58.8 22.4 26.1 30.6

Total assets (£’million) 768 770 48 189 49 727

For the period to 30 September 2011
£’000

Asset
Management

Wealth &
Investment

Specialist
Banking

As previously reported